RESOLUTION

of the

SEMINOLE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PROVIDING FOR DESIGNATION OF A SPECIFIC SEGMENT OF LAKE MARKHAM ROAD AND SOUTH SYLVAN LAKE DRIVE FOR GOLF CART USE; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the annual ECNL Boy's Regional Soccer Event is scheduled for January 3 - 5, 2025, and the ECNL Girl's Regional Soccer Event is scheduled for January 10 - 12, 2025, which will take place at Seminole Soccer Complex, Sylvan Lake Park and Boombah Sports Complex; and

WHEREAS, the ECNL Girls' event is the single largest annual sporting event Seminole County hosts in terms of economic impact and room nights generated for Seminole County; and will draw approximately 170 Girls' soccer teams and college coaches from across the nation to attend this event; and the ECNL Boys' event is expected to draw approximately 170 soccer teams and college coaches from across the nation to attend this event; and

WHEREAS, golf carts are essential for the shuttling of coaches and spectators back and forth between Sylvan Lake Park and Seminole Soccer Complex; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to designate specific segments of Lake Markham Road and South Sylvan Lake Drive as appropriate for golf cart use under the conditions listed below to facilitate shuttling of coaches and spectators at the ECNL events.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida that:

Section 1. The operation of golf carts along those segments of Lake Markham Road and South Sylvan Lake Drive, as more specifically depicted on the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated by this reference, is hereby authorized in accordance with Section 316.212(1), Florida Statutes (2024), upon the following conditions:

- (a) This authorization is limited to only those golf carts utilized in conjunction with the ECNL tournaments.
- (b) This authorization is limited in time to January 3 5, 2025, and January 10 12, 2025.
- (c) County staff shall post signs at each end of the segments of Lake Markham Road and South Sylvan Lake Drive, as listed in Exhibit A, informing motorists to use caution and that golf carts will be sharing the roadway.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption by the Board of County Commissioners.

ADOPTED this day of	, 2024.
ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By:
GRANT MALOY	JAY ZEMBOWER, Chairman
Clerk to the Board of	
County Commissioners of	
Seminole County, Florida	
Attachment:	
Exhibit A – Map of Golf Cart Route	
Authority: Section 316.212(1), Florida S	tatutes (2024)

Resolution Authorizing Use of Golf Carts on Lake Markham Road and South Sylvan Lake Drive Page 2 of 2

T:\Users\Legal Secretary CSB\Tourism\2024\Golf Cart Resolution 2024.docx

JBN\sfa

